## GOVERNMENT OF PUNJAB DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

## **CORRIGENDUM**

The 11th August, 2009

No. 6294 CTP(PB)/SC-76.—Whereas, the Master plan of S.A.S. Nagar Local Planning Area was notified u/s 70(5) of Punjab Regional and Town Planning and Development Act, 1995 (Amended) 2006,—vide Notification No. 9650.CTP/SC-76, dated l2th/l6th December, 2008.

Further whereas, M/s Jurong Consultants Pte Ltd. has suggested partial changes in the note at page 5-5 of table 5.2 of Master Plan S.A.S. Nagar. Therefore, the Designated Pianning Agency i.e. Chief Town Planner, Punjab with the approval of the State Government in exercise of powers conferred u/s 77 of Punjab Regional and Town Planning and Development Act, 1995 (Amended) 2006 makes the changes as suggested by the Consultant as below

The words "Without exception, the planning standards and guidelines as set out in the Punjab Government Gazette (Extra) Jan. 20, 2006 (PAUSA 30, 1927 SAKA) shall be observed in this master plan." at page no. 5-5 of Note of Table no. 5.2 shall be substituted as "Except as already prescribed through various notifications issued by the Government of Punjab, Department of Housing and Urban Development, the planning standards and guidelines as set out in the Punjab Government Gazette (Extra) Jan. 20, 2006 (PAUSA 30, 1927 SAKA) shall be observed in this master plan."

This is notified with the approval of the Government,—vide Memo No. 10/1 5/2006-4wTwT-1/2276, dated 10th August, 2009.

(Sd.) (RAJINDER SHARMA), Chief Town Planner, Punjab, Chandigarh.